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Jennifer Robertson was a successful candidate for reelection to the Bellevue City Council in  2015 
and failed to properly report a number of expenditures on her C4 Reports.  
 
Violations of WAC 390-16-205 by failing to report sub-vendors as required. 
1. On her C4 report for the period of July 14, 2015 to July 27, 2015 she lists an expenditure  of 
$5,466.43 on July 27, 2015 to Meridian Pacific for printing of mailer/postcard. She failed to report 
the local printer and mailing house subcontractors as required.  
2. On her C4 report for the period of July 14, 2016 to July 27, 2015 she lists an expenditure  of 
$4,107.59 to Meridian Pacific for postage. She failed to report if this subcontractor was the mailing 
house or directly to the U.S. Postal Service as required.  
3. On her C4 report for the period of September 1, 2015 to October 12, 2015 she lists 
an  expenditure of $15,000 on October 8, 2015 to Meridian Pacific for consulting. Her campaign 
ran cable TV commercials on Comcast that are not reported on any subsequent C4 reports. 
Therefore, this may have been for her cable TV and ad production. If it was, the expenditure was 
not properly listed as a cable TV buy and not itemized listing the subcontractors. If this was NOT 
for cable TV and/or production, she failed to report expenditures for cable TV and/or cable TV 
production.  
4. On her C4 report for the period of October 13, 2015 to October 26, 2015 she lists 
an  expenditure of $4,229 to Meridian Pacific for Mail. She failed to report the subcontractors for 
printing and the mailing house.  
5. On her C4 report for the period of October 27, 2015 to November 30, 2015 she lists 
an  expenditure of $5,816.07 on November 4, 2015 to Meridian Pacific for Mail. She failed to 
report the printer and mailing house subcontractors.  
 
Violations of RCW 42.17A.240 by failing to report outstanding liabilities 
1. On her C4 for the period of June 1, 2015 to July 13, 2015 she failed to report an  outstanding 
liability of $5,466.43 to Meridian Pacific for a mailer that was delivered to homes in Bellevue on or 
around July 17, 2015.  
2. On her C4 for the period of June 1, 2015 to July 13, 2015 she may have failed to report  an 
outstanding liability to Meridian Pacific for a newspaper ad in the Bellevue reporter that she 
reported on her 7 Day report.  
3. On her C4 report for the period of September 1, 2015 to October 12, 2015 she failed to  list a 
liability for mail that was reported on her following C4 for a mailer that was delivered to Bellevue 
homes on or around October 15 th  
4. On her C4 report for the period of October 13, 2015 to October 26, 2015 she failed to  report a 
liability of $5,816.07 for a mailing that was delivered to Bellevue homes on or around October 29, 
2015.  
5. On her C4 for the period of December 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 she lists an expenditure of 
$2,000 on December 24, 2015 to Lori Creek for Compliance Treasury.  Ms. Creek was her treasurer 



2 

for the entire campaign and therefore most of this $2,000 expenditure should have been reported 
as a prorated outstanding liability on previous C4 reports throughout the campaign.  
 
Possible Violation of WAC 390-16-207 for maybe failing to report an in-kind contribution. 
1 None of her C4 reports list any expenditure for mailing lists for her multiple mailers.  There 
should have been an expenditure itemized in her payments to Meridian Pacific for purchase of a 
mailing list from an outside vendor or if she received her mailing list as an in-kind donation from a 
political party, she should have reported it as an in-kind expenditure. 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 

The public must have confidence in our election process and the integrity of political 
candidates' campaign finances.   

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found. 

 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them.  

 

Complaint Certification: 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 

 




































































